CITY OF SMITHS GROVE

POST OFFICE BOX 114 SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY 42171

112.3 79-3 PROPOSED ANNEXATION GRDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY The Board of TRustees of the City of Smiths Grove:

SECTION 1: It is deemed desirable and the Board of Trustees of the City of Smiths Grove, Smiths Grove, Kentucky, is proposing to annex certain territory to the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, and it is proposed that the corporate limits of the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, as now established be now extended so as to include the territory hereinagter described and to annex the property hereinafter described to the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, viz:

Beginning at an existing corner of the Smiths Grove East Corporate Limits, said corner laying between Vincent Street and Lawson Street extended, thence following the existing corporate limits N 10²⁵ E, 630.0 feet; thence turning and going S $81^{0}25$! E, 662.0 feet; thence turning and going S $8^{0}45$! N, 630.0 feet; thence N $81^{0}25$! W, 680.0 feet to the beginning. Said tract contains 9.70 acres.

SECTION II: That this ordinance shall be published and advertised for not less than 30 days in the Park City Daily News, a newspaper published in said city and Warren County and which is designated public printer of the City of Smiths Grove and is the newspaper of the largest circulation in the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky.

SECTION III: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption, approval and publication and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed and held for naught.

ADOFTED: January 16, 1979

APPROVED: (Carolyn & Haven Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST: Jace M. Edwards